## WEBSITE PRIVACY POLICY

### OUR COMMITMENT TO PRIVACY

Visitors that are residents of the United Kingdom, the European Union or the European Economic Area should refer to our EU Website Privacy Policy.

Your privacy is important to Carbon Infrastructure Management LLC and its affiliates (together, "Carbon Infrastructure Management," "our," "us" or "we"). To better protect your privacy, we are providing information explaining our online information practices.

This Website Privacy Policy (this "Privacy Policy") describes how we gather and use information for visitors of this website. Please read this Privacy Policy carefully. If you do not agree with any of the terms and conditions contained herein, please do not access or otherwise use this website.

This Privacy Policy constitutes a legally binding agreement between Carbon Infrastructure Management and you, the user of this website. By entering and using this website, you acknowledge your acceptance of, and agree to be bound by, this Privacy Policy, our Terms of Use and all additional terms incorporated by reference herein. If you do not agree to this Privacy Policy, please do not access or use this website, unless a user submits such information to us via our "Contact" page.

## THE INFORMATION WE COLLECT AND HOW WE USE IT

We may collect various types of information from users of this website. For example, knowing how users use our website – tracking their movement through this website – helps us improve website design and usefulness. As a result, Carbon Infrastructure Management's server collects general data pertaining to users, including the length of time spent on this website, the pages accessed while visiting the website and Internet Protocol ("IP") addresses. Carbon Infrastructure Management generally does not, however, collect any personally identifiable information such as names, home addresses or e-mail addresses from users of this website, unless a user submits such information to us via our "Contact" page.

To the extent that you provide us with any personally identifiable information through or in connection with this website, we may use such information for Carbon Infrastructure Management's business purposes, but will not disclose any personally identifiable information about you to anyone, except as permitted or required by law or regulation and to service providers. In providing personally identifiable information to Carbon Infrastructure Management, you consent to Carbon Infrastructure Management's use of such personally identifiable information for the purposes described in this Privacy Policy. We may also share your personal information with applicable third parties in the event of a reorganization, merger, sale, acquisition, assignment, bankruptcy proceeding, or other disposition of all or a portion of our business, assets or shares.

Unfortunately, the transmission of information and data via the Internet is not completely secure. Although we make an effort to protect your personal data, we cannot guarantee the security of any information or data transmitted to or through our website; any transmission of information or data by you to or through this website is at your sole risk.

### CAPACITY

You represent to Carbon Infrastructure Management that you have the authority to visit this website according to the Terms of Use. This website is only intended for individuals who are at least 18 years of age. We do not knowingly encourage or solicit visitors to this website who are under the age of 18 or

knowingly collect personal information from anyone under the age of 18 without parental consent. If we learn we have collected or received personal information from an individual under the age of 18, we will delete that information.

## COOKIES

Information regarding how you access this website (*e.g.*, browser type, access times and IP address) and your hardware and software is automatically collected through the use of cookies (a small text file placed on your hard drive) or other technologies or tools. This information is used to improve website performance and for our business purposes. Where cookies are not necessary for us to provide the products or services you have requested or for the functioning of this website, we will ask you to consent to their use.<sup>1</sup> You may opt-in to accept cookies automatically by changing the settings on your browser. If you opt-out of certain cookies, you may not be able to access certain parts of this website. You may wish to visit www.aboutcookies.org, which contains comprehensive information about types of cookies, how they are used and how you manage your cookie preferences.

You may access any personally identifiable information we have about you by contacting Casey James of Carbon Infrastructure Management, at Casey@CarbonInfra.com.

# NOTIFICATION OF CHANGES

We reserve the right to amend this Privacy Policy from time to time and for any reason, in our sole discretion, without notice, by updating this Privacy Policy. Accordingly, users are strongly encouraged to review this Privacy Policy regularly. If we decide to change this Privacy Policy, we will post those changes so our users are always aware of what information we collect, how we use it and under what circumstances, if any, we disclose it. If at any point we decide to collect personal information or use any collected information in a manner different from that stated at the time it was collected, we will notify users by posting changes on this page. We will use information only in accordance with the version of this Privacy Policy under which the information was collected. Your continued access or use of this website following the posting of changes to this Privacy Policy constitutes your acceptance of, and agreement to be bound by, such revisions, changes and/or amendments. If you object to any of the changes to this Privacy Policy, please stop accessing this website. Please check this page frequently and review any changes to this Privacy Policy carefully so you are aware of any changes, as they are binding on you.

## MISCELLANEOUS

The provisions in our Terms of Use are hereby incorporated by reference.

## CONTACT US

If you have any questions or concerns about this Privacy Policy, please contact Casey James of Carbon Infrastructure Management, at Casey@CarbonInfra.com.